

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 163 OF 2017
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 206 OF 2016**

REKHA S. JAIN AND OTHERS)...PLAINTIFFS

V/s.

SKYLINE CONSTRUCTION CO. AND OTHERS)...DEFENDANTS

**WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION (L) NO. 2295 OF 2018
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 206 OF 2016**

Ms.Sneha Prabhu i/by Ms.Kinnari Mehta, Advocate for the Plaintiffs.

Mr.Joshua Borges and Mr.G. Aniruth Purusothaman and Ms.Dipashri Raorane, Advocate for the Defendant no.1.

Mr.G.O.Giri i/by Ms.Komal Punjabi, Advocate for the Defendants no.2 and 3 – MCGM.

Mr.Saurabh Shrivastava i/by Mr.Archit Virmani, Advocate for the Respondent no.3 in NML/2295/2018.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 28th APRIL 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Ms.Sneha Prabhu, learned Counsel, appears for the Plaintiffs and submits that after deliberations, the Plaintiffs have concluded that the alternate options cannot be

explored until the conclusion of the proceedings against the Defendant no.1 which are pending in the National Company Law Tribunal as there is a statutory moratorium operating in relation to the Defendant no.1.

2. Mr.Joshua Borges, learned Counsel, appearing for the Defendant no.1 confirms the same.

3. Accordingly, list on **24th July 2025**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)